the three and nine months ended August 31, 2019 as a result of amending the consolidated financial
statements for the year ended November 30, 2018 to reflect the recognition of license revenue,
adjustment to the carrying value of marketable securities that are held in escrow, and record an
accrual of directors’ fees. For the three and nine months ended August 31, 2019, the effects of the
restatement resulted in a decrease in net income of $36,101 and $108,303 respectively as result of
reversing license revenue. Although the restatement had no impact to the condensed Consolidated
Interim statement of cash flows for the nine months ended August 31, 2019, and had an immaterial
impact on the working capital as at August 31, 2019 and to the net income for the three and nine
months ended August 31, 2019, management has retroactively restated the August 31, 2019
financial information to ensure better transparency of its financial information for comparative
purposes. The restatement had the following effects on the Company’s condensed Consolidated
Interim financial statements:

 Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

Previously

Reported Adjustment Restated

Revenue 45,461$   (36,101)$   9,360$

Loss from operations (1,079,839)$   (36,101)$   (1,115,940)$

Net loss for the period (3,643,238)$   (36,101)$   (3,679,339)$

Three months ended August 31, 2019

PERK LABS INC.
(formerly Glance Technologies Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the Nine Months Ended August 31, 2020 and 2019

29

23.  RESTATEMENT (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
(continued)

Previously

Reported Adjustment Restated

Revenue 132,838$   (108,303)$   24,535$

Loss from operations (6,150,312)$   (108,303)$   (6,258,615)$

Net loss for the period (5,653,897)$   (108,303)$   (5,762,200)$

Nine months ended August 31, 2019

 Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity

Previously

Reported Adjustment Restated

Net loss for the period (5,653,897)$   (108,303)$   (5,762,200)$

Deficit (31,128,887)$ (108,303)$   (31,237,190)$

As at August 31, 2019

 Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows

Previously

Reported Adjustment Restated

Net loss for the period (5,653,897)$   (108,303)$   (5,762,200)$

Deferred revenue (108,303)$   108,303$   -$

Nine months ended August 31, 2019

24. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On September 1, 2020, the Company issued 106,500 common shares for restricted stock units
vesting of which 40,000 common shares were issued to the Chief Executive Officer.

On September 1, 2020, the Company granted 55,944 restricted share units to the Chief Executive
Officer and 41,958 restricted share units to the Chief Financial Officer that vest on September 1,
2023.

On September 1, 2020, the Company issued 141,818 common shares at $0.055 per share as